# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 27, 2011

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 2012 to May 31, 2012

THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 30, 2012

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2012

regulated by the commission as a natural gas pipeline utility or gas utility. For purposes of this paragraph, "customer" includes an affiliate of a customer.

- **Sec. 2. 35-A MRSA §4517, sub-§§2 and 3,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 110, §1, are amended to read:
- 2. Safety regulation. The commission may exercise safety regulation over an entity that owns or operates a private natural gas pipeline on public land or land owned by a 3rd party, notwithstanding that the entity is not a public utility. The commission may exercise safety regulation over the owner or operator of an affiliated compression or liquefaction facility, notwithstanding that the owner or operator is not a public utility. Safety regulation under this subsection may be enforced as provided in sections 4515 and 4516-A.
- 3. Approval of construction. A private natural gas pipeline or affiliated compression or liquefaction facility may not be constructed without approval of the commission. When requesting approval, the entity that owns or operates a private natural gas pipeline or affiliated compression or liquefaction facility shall submit to the commission information concerning the engineering design of the pipeline or affiliated compression or liquefaction facility and the standards of construction the entity proposes to follow and any other information the commission determines necessary to make a determination of whether to approve construction. The commission shall approve the construction if the commission determines that the standards of construction of the pipeline or affiliated compression or liquefaction facility adequately protect the safety of the public.
- Sec. 3. 35-A MRSA §4517, sub-§5 is enacted to read:
- 5. Sale by affiliate of liquefied natural gas or compressed natural gas. The owner or operator of a private natural gas pipeline that delivers natural gas to its affiliate that then liquefies or compresses the natural gas for sale or distribution to others by means other than by a pipeline is not, as a result of the delivery, considered a public utility. The owner or operator of an affiliated compression or liquefaction facility is not considered a public utility if the owner or operator is not otherwise regulated by the commission as a public utility.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 593 S.P. 539 - L.D. 1629

#### An Act To Allow for a Contingency Fee Agreement with a MaineCare Program Integrity Recovery Audit Contractor

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the detection of errors in reimbursement and the collection of overpayments and correction of underpayments for services in the MaineCare program within the Department of Health and Human Services are critical to the integrity of the program and to compliance with the requirements of federal law; and

Whereas, initiating the services of a recovery audit contractor for the MaineCare program in a timely manner is important to the fiscal integrity of the program and to compliance with federal law; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §13-A is enacted to read:

# §13-A. MaineCare program integrity recovery audit contractor agreement

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the provisions of this section apply to MaineCare program integrity recovery audit contracting. The department may enter into an agreement with a recovery audit contractor for the purpose of ensuring MaineCare program integrity, specifically to identify and reimburse to correct underpayments and to identify and recoup overpayments under the Medicaid state plan and under any waiver of the state plan. An agreement entered into under this section must provide that payment to the contractor may be made only from amounts recovered and that payments for identifying underpayments and collecting overpayments must be made on a contingent fee basis. After payments to correct underpayments and payment of any contingent fees due to the contractor, the proceeds of collections from overpayments must be deposited into the Medical Care - Payments to Providers program, Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Department of Health and Human Services for the purpose of providing state match under the federal Medicaid program.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 5, 2012.

### CHAPTER 594 S.P. 656 - L.D. 1877

#### An Act To Clarify Authorized Associations of Veterinary Practice

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is essential to immediately modernize the Maine Veterinary Practice Act so that veterinarians can continue to provide vital services to Maine businesses in our emerging industries, including aquaculture and bioscience, helping to support innovation in new technologies; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §4864, sub-§12,** as amended by PL 2007, c. 402, Pt. R, §8, is further amended to read:
- 12. Unauthorized associations. A veterinarian may practice only in an individual capacity under that veterinarian's own name or in association with a licensed practitioner of veterinary medicine or professional association. Notwithstanding paragraph A, for purposes of this subsection, a veterinarian who has an employment relationship with a corporation or other legal entity that provides a continuum of veterinary services and treatment, including, but not limited to, diagnostic laboratory, research and development services and health and import and export certification, is considered to be lawfully practicing under that veterinarian's own name as long as that veterinarian is individually accountable for conduct under that veterinarian's license. The following are deemed unauthorized associations:

- A. Association Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, association for the joint practice of veterinary medicine with any person, corporation or partnership not licensed to practice veterinary medicine;
- B. Knowingly aiding and abetting in the practice of veterinary medicine any person not licensed to practice in this State;
- C. The lending, leasing or in any other manner placing of one's license at the disposal of or in the service of any other person not licensed to practice veterinary medicine in this State; and
- D. The continuance of a veterinarian directly or indirectly in the employ of or in association with any veterinarian after knowledge that such veterinarian is engaged in the violation of the provisions of this chapter; or

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 5, 2012.

#### CHAPTER 595 H.P. 1401 - L.D. 1899

An Act To Implement the
Recommendations of the Joint
Standing Committee on
Education and Cultural Affairs
after Its Review of the Maine
Health and Higher Educational
Facilities Authority Pursuant
to the State Government
Evaluation Act

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA c. 418, as amended, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 596 H.P. 1402 - L.D. 1900

An Act To Support Members of the Law Enforcement Community Who Have Suffered a Catastrophic Illness

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until